
Agenda Item 12 

CITY OF YUBA CITY 
STAFF REPORT 

 

Agenda Item 12 

 

Date: April 10, 2018 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
From: Human Resources Department 
 
Presentation By: Natalie Springer, Human Resources Director 

 

Summary 
Subject: Mid-Managers’ Letter of Understanding (LOU). 

Recommendation: A. Adopt a Resolution approving a two year Letter of Understanding with the 
Mid Manager group. 

  
 B. Approve a supplemental appropriation of $53,200 to the FY 2017/2018 

adopted budget. 
 

Fiscal Impact: An increase in cost of $53,200 for FY 2017/2018 and $56,900 for FY 
2018/2019.  

 

Purpose: 
To approve the Mid-Managers’ two year Letter of Understanding. 
 
Background:  
 
The City’s employment agreement with the Mid-Managers group expired on June 30, 2017.  The 
City and the Mid-Managers group have been meeting since April 2017 to negotiate a new 
employment agreement.  The previous agreement transitioned out the 10% furlough in FY 15/16 – a 
5% percent furlough program began in Fiscal Year 2009/2010 and transitioned to a 10% furlough 
program in Fiscal Year 2011/2012 – in exchange for cost sharing for all classic CalPERS members. 
The previous agreement also added two floating holidays that must be used during the fiscal year.  
In 2015, a side letter with the Mid-Managers provided for a $2,500 one-time distribution and a 2% 
salary increase.  Please note the Confidential group benefits and terms of employment are aligned 
with the Mid-Manager’s Letter of Understanding.  
 
While the City continues to face growing employee pension obligations, the City must remain 
competitive in recruiting and retaining employees which requires competitive employee benefits and 
terms.  The proposed employment contract is an attempt to find the balance between competitive 
employee benefits and terms and management of the ongoing changing landscape of employee 
pension obligations.      
   
Analysis: 
 
The Mid-Managers have agreed to a two-year Letter of Understanding that: 
 

1. Includes a one-time distribution of $1,500 or 2% base salary (whichever is greater) in year 
one; 



2. Includes a 2% salary increase in year two; 
3. Transitions in a new 9-step salary range from a 5-step salary range for new hires; 
4. Includes a long-term disability program; 
5. Increase death benefits from $50,000 to $100,000. 

 
The complete Letter of Understanding is attached. 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
The proposed changes will result in a net increase in cost of $53,200 for FY 17/18 and $56,900 for 
FY 18/19.  
 
Alternatives: 
Do not approve Mid-Manager Letter of Understanding and provide staff direction. 
 
Recommendation: 
 

 A. Adopt a Resolution approving a two year Letter of Understanding with the Mid Manager 
group. 

  

 B. Approve a supplemental appropriation of $53,200 to the FY 2017/2018 adopted budget. 
 
Attachments: 
 
 1. Mid-Manager LOU Resolution 
 2. Cost impact of Mid-Manager Agreement Terms 

3.  Mid-Manager LOU 
 
Prepared By:      Submitted By: 
 
 
/s/ Sheleen Loza     /s/ Steven C. Kroeger 
Sheleen Loza      Steven C. Kroeger 
Human Resources Technician    City Manager 
 
 
Reviewed By: 
Human Resources    NS 

Finance    RB     

City Attorney    TH by email     



 

 

ATTACHMENT 1  



 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUBA CITY 
APPROVING THE MID MANAGERS’ LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING        

JULY 1, 2017 – JUNE 30, 2019 
 
WHEREAS, the City recognizes the Mid Managers’ (MM) commitment to the City and its 
citizens while providing outstanding and dedicated service to all; 
 
WHEREAS, City staff and the MM have negotiated a two year Letter of Understanding; 
  
WHEREAS, the City appreciates the efforts and energy the MM have put forth to negotiate this 
Letter of Understanding; 
 
WHEREAS, the MM have agreed to implement a new salary schedule for new hires in 
exchange for a one-time distribution of money in year one of the contract, a 2% salary increase 
in year two of the contract, an increase in the death benefit, and other terms; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Yuba City as follows: 
  
Approve the attached MM Letter of Understanding. 
 
Authorize staff to make any necessary clarifying language changes to the language in the MM 
Letter of Understanding as long as the changes do not modify the LOU’s substantive terms or 
past practice. 
 
The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments to 
implement the provisions of this resolution. 
 
The foregoing Resolution of the City Council of the City of Yuba City was duly introduced, 
passed and adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 10th day of April 2018. 
 
AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT: 
 
 

________________________ 
      Preet Didbal, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_______________________ 
Patricia Buckland, City Clerk 



ATTACHMENT 2 



City of Yuba City

Impact of 2 Year Agreement

Mid 

Managers

FY 17/18 ‐ Year 1

One‐time distribution of $1,500 or 2% base salary (whichever is greater) 33,550$        

Long‐term disability program 5,350

Death Benefit increase from $50,000 to $100,000 1,400

Year 1 Total Cost 40,300$        

FY 18/19 ‐ Year 2

Long‐term disability program 5,350

Death Benefit increase from $50,000 to $100,000 1,400

2% flat rate salary increase  36,800

Year 2 Total Cumulative Cost 43,550$        

Grand Total Cost Impact‐2 Year Total 83,850$        



City of Yuba City

Impact of 2 Year Agreement

Confidential

FY 17/18 ‐ Year 1

One‐time distribution of $1,500 or 2% base salary (whichever is greater) 9,600$           

Long‐term disability program 2,500

Death Benefit increase from $50,000 to $100,000 800

Year 1 Total Cost 12,900$        

FY 18/19 ‐ Year 2

Long‐term disability program 2,500

Life Insurance Increase (from $50,000 to $100,000) 800

2% flat rate salary increase  10,050

Year 2 Total Cumulative Cost 13,350$        

Grand Total Cost Impact‐2 Year Total 26,250$        



ATTACHMENT 3 




























	Item 12 - Mid Managers' Letter of Understanding
	Item 12A - 4-10-18 MM Resolution
	Item 12B - Mid Manager and Confidential 2 Year Deal Scenario Summary
	Item 12A - MM  2 Year Deal Scenario Summary 04-10-18
	Item 12B - Conf 2 Year Deal Scenario Summary 04-10-18

	Item 12C - MM LOU signed 3.30.18

